STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: October 24, 2017 **AT (OFFICE):** NHPUC

FROM: Li

Lisa Cleveland, Management Analyst

SUBJECT:

DT 17-166 – Northern New England Telephone Operations, LLC d/b/a FairPoint Communications-NNE and Comcast Phone of New Hampshire, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone Interconnection Agreement – Amendment #4

TO:

Commissioners

Debra Howland, Executive Director F. Anne Ross, General Counsel

Michael Ladam, Director, Regulatory Innovation & Strategy

CC: David Wiesner, Staff Attorney

On September 29, 2017, Northern New England Telephone Operations, LLC d/b/a FairPoint Communications-NNE (FairPoint) filed Amendment #4 to the Interconnection Agreement with Comcast Phone of New Hampshire, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone (Comcast Phone).

The purpose of this amendment is to align this contract with an Order released by the FCC on November 18, 2011 providing that, after July 1, 2018, all Price-Cap local exchange carrier's non-access reciprocal compensation rates shall be set pursuant to bill-and-keep arrangements.

Comcast Phone of New Hampshire, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone registered as a telecommunications carrier in New Hampshire on July 8, 2014, under TCID 506.

Staff recommends that the Commission allow the adoption of Amendment #4 of the Interconnection Agreement to go into effect.

SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov michael.ladam@puc.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov robert.meehan@fairpoint.com

Docket #: 17-166-1 Printed: October 24, 2017

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with:

DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.